## CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 9, 1869.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 174 of the general laws of 1865, entitled an act to aid the St. Croix and Lake Superior railroad company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and seventy-four of the general laws of 1865, approved March 20, 1865, entitled "an act to aid the St. Croix and Lake Superior railroad company, in re-affirming the grant of land by act of congress, approved June 3, 1865, and other purposes," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1869.

## CHAPTER 85.

[Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT to protect against ice holes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Shall place fences around ice holes.

Section 1. Every person removing ice, or causing it to be removed from any stream, pond or lake, who shall neglect to place around the margin of the opening made by such removal, such fences of brush or boards or other material as may be sufficient to warn passengers of the existence and boundaries of such opening, are hereby declared guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, on conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than six months.

This act shall be in force from and after SECTION 2. its publication.

Approved March 5, 1869.

## CHAPTER 86.

[Published March 9, 1869.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 31 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act in relation to county supervisors in counties containing less than three towns."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 31 of the general laws of 1868, Amended. entitled "an act in relation to county supervisors in counties containing less than three towns," is hereby amended by adding after section 3, the following, viz: "Section 4. The boards of supervisors elected under the provisions of this act, shall, at their first meeting in January, choose by ballot, one of their number as chairman of the board for one year," and that section 4 is hereby changed to section 5, and section 5 is hereby changed to section 6.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1869.